

Busiest ever start to the summer

The growing interest in travelling to and from Denmark resulted in a substantial 9% increase in passenger numbers at Copenhagen Airport in June, making it the busiest ever start to the summer. In the first six months of the year, passenger numbers grew by 11% year on year to 13.7 million. Among the travel destinations, Spain stood out with 30% growth this year.

An unusually busy first half year at Copenhagen Airport with total passenger growth of 11% ended with the first holiday month as no exception.

“We have had an unusually busy start to the summer period, and on several days in June we saw for the first time more than 100,000 passengers pass through the terminals. The total number of passengers was 2,757,538 million, representing a growth rate of 9% year on year, resulting at the busiest ever start to the summer at Copenhagen Airport,” said Copenhagen Airport CEO Thomas Woldbye

One of the favourite destinations is Spain with a 30% increase in passenger numbers in the first six months of the year.

“We can see that passengers have really taken advantage of the additional capacity offered by the airlines on routes to Spain. Overall, the number of seats available exceeded 298,000, representing a year-on-year increase of 31%; and a corresponding growth was seen in passenger numbers. That is a good example of how more flights to a destination also make more passengers choose to travel to that destination,” said Woldbye.

This is also recorded by Statistics Denmark in the form of a 46% increase in Spanish bed nights in Copenhagen in the first five months of the year.

So a significant part of the year’s 11% growth in Copenhagen Airport has been generated by an increase in the number of foreign tourists choosing Denmark as their destination because of the many new routes in recent years. In the first quarter of 2016 alone, 27.2% more tourists travelled to Denmark via Copenhagen Airport compared with the same period of last year.

Not only international traffic is growing. Domestic traffic has also taken off in 2016, showing accumulated growth of 7% in the first six months of the year. The growth rate for domestic traffic in June was 4.7%.

	June			Year to date		
	2016	2015	Change (%)	2016	2015	Change (%)
Total passengers	2.757.538	2.529.528	9,0%	13.704.859	12.345.829	11,0%
Denmark	161.287	154.103	4,7%	850.375	794.400	7,0%
*) Europa	2.330.443	2.139.725	8,9%	11.400.876	10.244.177	11,3%
** Intercontinental	265.808	235.700	12,8%	1.453.608	1.307.252	11,2%
Scheduled	2.606.024	2.381.749	9,4%	13.042.394	11.714.302	11,3%
Charter and Other	151.514	147.779	2,5%	662.465	631.527	4,9%
Departing passengers	1.426.214	1.301.148	9,6%	6.848.428	6.158.249	11,2%
Local	1.119.099	1.014.763	10,3%	5.365.167	4.783.582	12,2%
Transfer/Transit	307.115	286.385	7,2%	1.483.261	1.374.667	7,9%
Movements	24.039	23.061	4,2%	130.373	123.476	5,6%
Denmark	2.630	2.555	2,9%	14.612	14.230	2,7%
*) Europa	20.064	19.231	4,3%	108.183	102.071	6,0%
** Intercontinental	1.345	1.275	5,5%	7.578	7.175	5,6%

Top 10 destinations	June			Year to date		
	2016	2015	Change (%)	2016	2015	Change (%)
1 LONDON	214.628	197.142	8,9%	1.205.628	1.027.785	17,3%
2 OSLO	139.019	138.310	0,5%	753.218	697.201	8,0%
3 STOCKHOLM	136.263	136.671	-0,3%	805.968	705.279	14,3%
4 PARIS	93.619	87.342	7,2%	445.186	428.528	3,9%
5 AMSTERDAM	91.736	87.672	4,6%	473.047	438.721	7,8%
6 HELSINKI	84.519	79.341	6,5%	374.979	369.952	1,4%
7 AALBORG	76.098	74.419	2,3%	438.758	401.663	9,2%
8 FRANKFURT	65.152	67.570	-3,6%	328.374	330.030	-0,5%
9 BERLIN	62.068	58.106	6,8%	319.126	299.430	6,6%
10 KEFLAVIK REYKJAVIK	59.889	48.389	23,8%	232.527	194.598	19,5%

*) Europe including Faroe Islands

** Intercontinental including Greenland

PASSENGERS	June 2016					June 2015					% Incr on Total		
	Arrival	Departure			Total	Arrival	Departure			Total			
	Total	Local	Trf/Trs	Total		Total	Local	Trf/Trs	Total		Arr.	Dep.	Total
SCHEDULED TRAFFIC													
Denmark	79.369	56.999	21.341	78.340	157.709	75.088	55.080	19.749	74.829	149.917	5,7	4,7	5,2
*) Europe	1.054.338	882.530	246.859	1.129.389	2.183.727	970.205	798.747	231.613	1.030.360	2.000.565	8,7	9,6	9,2
***) Intercontinental	127.465	99.050	38.073	137.123	264.588	114.366	83.513	33.388	116.901	231.267	11,5	17,3	14,4
Total	1.261.172	1.038.579	306.273	1.344.852	2.606.024	1.159.659	937.340	284.750	1.222.090	2.381.749	8,8	10,0	9,4
CHARTER & OTHER TRAFFIC													
Denmark	1.842	1.575	161	1.736	3.578	2.364	1.428	394	1.822	4.186	-22,1	-4,7	-14,5
*) Europe	67.667	78.381	668	79.049	146.716	64.230	73.703	1.227	74.930	139.160	5,4	5,5	5,4
***) Intercontinental	643	564	13	577	1.220	2.127	2.292	14	2.306	4.433	-69,8	-75,0	-72,5
Total	70.152	80.520	842	81.362	151.514	68.721	77.423	1.635	79.058	147.779	2,1	2,9	2,5
GRAND TOTAL													
Denmark	81.211	58.574	21.502	80.076	161.287	77.452	56.508	20.143	76.651	154.103	4,9	4,5	4,7
*) Europe	1.122.005	960.911	247.527	1.208.438	2.330.443	1.034.435	872.450	232.840	1.105.290	2.139.725	8,5	9,3	8,9
***) Intercontinental	128.108	99.614	38.086	137.700	265.808	116.493	85.805	33.402	119.207	235.700	10,0	15,5	12,8
Total	1.331.324	1.119.099	307.115	1.426.214	2.757.538	1.228.380	1.014.763	286.385	1.301.148	2.529.528	8,4	9,6	9,0

More statistics on CPH's site: www.cph.dk

*) Europe including Faroe Islands

***) Intercontinental including Greenland

PASSENGERS	Year to date 2016					Year to date 2015					% Incr on Total		
	Arrival	Departure			Total	Arrival	Departure			Total			
	Total	Local	Trf/Trs	Total			Local	Trf/Trs	Total		Arr.	Dep.	Total
SCHEDULED TRAFFIC													
Denmark	419.342	297.387	112.498	409.885	829.227	392.222	283.072	103.313	386.385	778.607	6,9	6,1	6,5
*) Europe	5.413.204	4.267.546	1.169.638	5.437.184	10.850.388	4.864.004	3.767.250	1.100.933	4.868.183	9.732.187	11,3	11,7	11,5
***) Intercontinental	698.302	480.196	184.281	664.477	1.362.779	622.513	420.044	160.951	580.995	1.203.508	12,2	14,4	13,2
Total	6.530.848	5.045.129	1.466.417	6.511.546	13.042.394	5.878.739	4.470.366	1.365.197	5.835.563	11.714.302	11,1	11,6	11,3
CHARTER & OTHER TRAFFIC													
Denmark	12.348	7.048	1.752	8.800	21.148	8.796	5.190	1.807	6.997	15.793	40,4	25,8	33,9
*) Europe	263.989	274.834	11.665	286.499	550.488	244.856	261.589	5.545	267.134	511.990	7,8	7,2	7,5
***) Intercontinental	49.246	38.156	3.427	41.583	90.829	55.189	46.437	2.118	48.555	103.744	-10,8	-14,4	-12,4
Total	325.583	320.038	16.844	336.882	662.465	308.841	313.216	9.470	322.686	631.527	5,4	4,4	4,9
GRAND TOTAL													
Denmark	431.690	304.435	114.250	418.685	850.375	401.018	288.262	105.120	393.382	794.400	7,6	6,4	7,0
*) Europe	5.677.193	4.542.380	1.181.303	5.723.683	11.400.876	5.108.860	4.028.839	1.106.478	5.135.317	10.244.177	11,1	11,5	11,3
***) Intercontinental	747.548	518.352	187.708	706.060	1.453.608	677.702	466.481	163.069	629.550	1.307.252	10,3	12,2	11,2
Total	6.856.431	5.365.167	1.483.261	6.848.428	13.704.859	6.187.580	4.783.582	1.374.667	6.158.249	12.345.829	10,8	11,2	11,0

More statistics on CPH's site: www.cph.dk

*) Europe including Faroe Islands

***) Intercontinental including Greenland



MOVEMENTS - MTOW	Movements						MTOW - Take-offs only (Metric Tonne)					
	June			Year to date			June			Year to date		
	2016	2015	% incr.	2016	2015	% incr.	2016	2015	% incr.	2016	2015	% incr.
SCHEDULED TRAFFIC												
Denmark	2.393	2.327	2,8	13.496	13.353	1,1	43.068	42.432	1,5	250.496	247.139	1,4
*) Europe	18.654	17.954	3,9	102.386	96.614	6,0	623.149	581.569	7,1	3.412.943	3.093.197	10,3
***) Intercontinental	1.304	1.224	6,5	7.045	6.535	7,8	165.517	153.711	7,7	899.371	838.428	7,3
Total	22.351	21.505	3,9	122.927	116.502	5,5	831.735	777.712	6,9	4.562.809	4.178.764	9,2
CHARTER & OTHER TRAFFIC												
Denmark	237	228	3,9	1.116	877	27,3	6.286	5.793	8,5	30.278	20.802	45,6
*) Europe	1.410	1.277	10,4	5.797	5.457	6,2	45.436	42.370	7,2	205.590	192.718	6,7
***) Intercontinental	41	51	-19,6	533	640	-16,7	1.379	2.177	-36,7	35.335	37.023	-4,6
Total	1.688	1.556	8,5	7.446	6.974	6,8	53.101	50.339	5,5	271.202	250.542	8,2
GRAND TOTAL												
Denmark	2.630	2.555	2,9	14.612	14.230	2,7	49.354	48.225	2,3	280.773	267.941	4,8
*) Europe	20.064	19.231	4,3	108.183	102.071	6,0	668.586	623.939	7,2	3.618.533	3.285.915	10,1
***) Intercontinental	1.345	1.275	5,5	7.578	7.175	5,6	166.896	155.888	7,1	934.706	875.451	6,8
Total	24.039	23.061	4,2	130.373	123.476	5,6	884.836	828.052	6,9	4.834.011	4.429.307	9,1
Grand total split into:												
Passenger flights	23.410	22.404	4,5	126.850	119.703	6,0	842.558	777.461	8,4	4.596.896	4.144.202	10,9
All-cargo flights	629	657	-4,3	3.523	3.773	-6,6	42.278	50.591	-16,4	237.116	285.104	-16,8

More statistics on CPH's site: www.cph.dk

*) Europe including Faroe Islands

***) Intercontinental including Greenland

ROSKILDE	Movements						Passengers					
	June			Year to date			June			Year to date		
	2016	2015	% incr.	2016	2015	% incr.	2016	2015	% incr.	2016	2015	% incr.
International	406	421	-3,6	1.470	1.601	-8,2	2.236	905	147,1	3.942	3.050	29,2
Domestic	1.075	1.013	6,1	3.650	3.671	-0,6	1.403	1.113	26,1	3.076	3.072	0,1
Local	7.016	6.006	16,8	29.502	27.361	7,8	969	892	8,6	3.535	3.382	4,5
TOTAL	8.497	7.440	14,2	34.622	32.633	6,1	4.608	2.910	58,4	10.553	9.504	11,0

More statistics on CPH's site: www.cph.dk